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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION 

____________ 

 
INDUSTRIAL SYSTEMS, INSTALLATIONS  

AND EQUIPMENT AND INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS –  
CLASSIFICATION AND DESIGNATION OF INFORMATION –  

 
Part 1: Basic rules and classification of information 

 
FOREWORD 

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising 
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote international 
co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To this end and 
in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical Reports, 
Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC Publication(s)”). Their 
preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dealt with 
may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations liaising 
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the International Organization for 
Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the two organizations. 

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international 
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all 
interested IEC National Committees.  

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National 
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC 
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any 
misinterpretation by any end user. 

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications 
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence between 
any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in the latter. 

5) IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity 
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any 
services carried out by independent certification bodies. 

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication. 

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and 
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or 
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and 
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC 
Publications.  

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is 
indispensable for the correct application of this publication. 

9) IEC draws attention to the possibility that the implementation of this document may involve the use of (a) 
patent(s). IEC takes no position concerning the evidence, validity or applicability of any claimed patent rights in 
respect thereof. As of the date of publication of this document, IEC had not received notice of (a) patent(s), which 
may be required to implement this document. However, implementers are cautioned that this may not represent 
the latest information, which may be obtained from the patent database available at https://patents.iec.ch. IEC 
shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights. 

IEC 81355-1 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 3: Documentation, graphical 
symbols and representations of technical information, in close cooperation with ISO technical 
committee 10: Technical product documentation. 

It is published as a double logo standard and has the status of a horizontal publication in 
accordance with IEC Guide 108. 

This edition cancels and replaces the second edition of IEC 61355-1 published in 2008. This 
edition constitutes a technical revision. 
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This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to 
IEC 61355-1:2008: 

a) focusing on classification of information rather that classification of document kinds; 
b) introduced a classification scheme based on inherent content of information; 
c) introduced a distinction between an information container and a document, the latter being 

for human perception; 
d) introduction of information kind classification code (ICC), replacing document kind 

classification code (DCC); 
e) introduced structuring of information containers; 
f) introduced an information model of the concepts dealt with; 
g) introduced a conversion table for merging from the use of DCC to the use of ICC. 

The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents: 

Draft Report on voting 

3/1651/FDIS 3/1680/RVD 

 
Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in 
the above table. In ISO, the standard has been approved by 9 members out of 10 having cast 
a vote. 

The language used for the development of this International Standard is English. 

A list of all parts in the IEC 81355 series, published under the general title Industrial systems, 
installations and equipment and industrial products – Classification and designation of 
information, can be found on the IEC website. 

This document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed in 
accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, available 
at www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by IEC are 
described in greater detail at www.iec.ch/publications. 

In this document, italic type is used as follows: 

• terms defined in Clause 3 (applies to the text in Clause 3 only); 

• in the description of the EXPRESS model, entity names and attribute identifiers. 

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the 
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related to the 
specific document. At this date, the document will be  

• reconfirmed, 

• withdrawn, or 

• revised. 

 

IMPORTANT – The "colour inside" logo on the cover page of this document indicates 
that it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct understanding 
of its contents. Users should therefore print this document using a colour printer. 
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INTRODUCTION 

Information is necessary for all activities during the life cycle of industrial systems, installations, 
equipment and industrial products. It may be produced in any phase or activity. Information may 
be received from and delivered to other parties, and different parties may need different 
information for the same object, depending on what is most suitable for their need. 

This document is based on IEC 61355-1:2008 and the IEC 61355 DB standards, but it is now a 
new joint ISO and IEC document. As a new joint document, this document clarifies key concepts 
related to information and the designation of sets of information exchanged between parties, 
as represented by the focus on classification of information and the shift in focus from 
"documents" to "information containers". 

Notably the paper-based presentation of information that was used as a basis for classification 
in IEC 61355-1:2008 is no longer present in this document. Instead, this document provides 
"information kind classification codes (ICC)" to be used in the designation of information 
containers, thereby replacing the previous "document kind class codes (DCC)" of 
IEC 61355-1:2008. 

One aim of this document is to support the unambiguous exchange of information for the 
purpose of communication and understanding between parties. For this purpose, what the set 
of information is called in daily life is disregarded. Instead, the basis of understanding is based 
on a classification of the kind of information managed and exchanged between parties. 

Another aim of this document is to set up rules for a specific method of correlating information 
and objects, i.e., to indicate to which object a specific set of information relates. For this 
purpose, a concept for designation of information containers is provided. Also, a concept for 
relating information containers to one or more objects is provided. By this, support is also 
provided for the structuring, storage and retrieval of information based on the information 
content of an information container and the object to which the information relates. 
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INDUSTRIAL SYSTEMS, INSTALLATIONS  
AND EQUIPMENT AND INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS –  

CLASSIFICATION AND DESIGNATION OF INFORMATION –  
 

Part 1: Basic rules and classification of information 
 
 
 

1 Scope 

This part of the 81355 International Standard, published jointly by IEC and ISO, provides rules 
and guidelines for the classification and designation of information containers based on their 
inherent content. This document is applicable for information used in the life cycle of a system, 
e.g., industrial plants, construction entities and equipment. 

This document defines classes of information and their information kind classification code 
(ICC). The defined classes and codes provided are used as values associated with metadata, 
e.g., in information management systems (see IEC 82045-1 and IEC 82045-2). 

The rules, guidelines and classes are general and are applicable to all technical areas, for 
example, mechanical engineering, electrical engineering, construction engineering and process 
engineering. They can be used for systems based on different technologies or for systems 
combining several technologies. 

This document also has the status of a horizontal publication in accordance with IEC Guide 108. 
It is intended for use by technical committees in preparation of publications related to 
classification and designation of information. 

2 Normative references 

There are no normative references in this document. 

3 Terms and definitions 

For the purposes of this document, the following terms and definitions apply. 

ISO and IEC maintain terminology databases for use in standardization at the following 
addresses:  

• IEC Electropedia: available at https://www.electropedia.org/ 

• ISO Online browsing platform: available at https://www.iso.org/obp 

3.1  
information 
intelligence or knowledge capable of being represented in forms suitable for communication, 
storage or processing 

Note 1 to entry: Information may be represented for example by signs, symbols, pictures or sounds. 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-701:1988, 701-01-01] 
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3.2  
object 
entity involved in a process of development, implementation, usage, and disposal 

Note 1 to entry: An object is something abstract or physical toward which thought, feeling, or action is directed. 

Note 2 to entry: The object has information (3.1) associated to it. 

[SOURCE: IEC 81346-1:2022, 3.1] 

3.3  
system 
set of interrelated objects (3.2) considered in a defined context as a whole and separated from 
their environment 

Note 1 to entry: A system is generally defined with the view of achieving a given objective, e.g. by performing a 
definite function. 

Note 2 to entry: Elements of a system may be natural or man-made material objects, as well as modes of thinking 
and the results thereof (e.g., forms of organisation, mathematical methods, programming languages). 

Note 3 to entry: The system is considered to be separated from the environment and from the other external systems 
by an imaginary boundary, through which the system is related to the external systems. 

Note 4 to entry: The term "system" should be qualified when it is not clear from the context to what it refers, e.g. 
control system, colorimetric system, system of units, transmission system. 

Note 5 to entry: When a system is part of another system, it may be considered as an object as defined in this 
document. 

[SOURCE: IEC 81346-1:2022, 3.2] 

3.4  
data 
representation of information (3.1) in a formalized manner suitable for human or automatic 
processing 

Note 1 to entry: Processing includes communication and interpretation. 

Note 2 to entry: In English, the word "data" is generally used in plural form. For use in singular form, it can be called 
"data item". 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-171:2019, 171-01-02] 

3.5  
data element 
data item (3.4) that is considered to be indivisible in a certain context 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-171:2019, 171-02-01, modified – The example and note have been 
deleted.] 

3.6  
record 
set of data elements (3.5), treated as a whole 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-171:2019, 171-02-28, modified – The domain and note have been 
deleted.] 
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3.7  
file 
set of related records (3.6) treated as a whole 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-171:2019, 171-02-30] 

3.8  
inherent content 
subject of information (3.1), independent of any use of the information (3.1) 

Note 1 to entry: The word "inherent" is regarded as existing in something as a permanent, essential, or 
characteristic attribute. 

3.9  
information class 
kind of information (3.1) characterized by its inherent content (3.8) 

3.10  
information container 
named persistent set of information (3.1) retrievable from within a file (3.7), system (3.3) or 
application storage hierarchy 

EXAMPLE Including sub-directory, information file (including model, document, table, schedule), or distinct sub-set 
of an information file such as a chapter or section, layer, or symbol. 

Note 1 to entry: Structured information containers include geometrical models, schedules and databases. 
Unstructured information containers include documentation, video clips and sound recordings. 

Note 2 to entry: Persistent information exists over a timescale long enough for it to have to be managed, i.e. this 
excludes transient information such as internet search results. 

Note 3 to entry: Naming of an information container should be according to an agreed naming convention. 

Note 4 to entry: An information container can include other information containers (sub-containers). 

[SOURCE: ISO 19650-1:2018, 3.3.12, modified – Note 4 to entry added.] 

3.11  
object designation 
unambiguous identifier of an object (3.2) in a given context 

Note 1 to entry: Examples of such designations are reference designation, type number, serial number, name. 

3.12  
document 
information container (3.10) presented in a format suitable for human perception 

3.13  
documentation 
collection of documents (3.12) related to a given object 

4 General concepts 

4.1 General 

Information is necessary for different activities and purposes during the life cycle of a system. 
Information is often transmitted and stored using specific terms, serving different purposes. 
These terms are often defined and understood only in a certain context, which can lead to 
misunderstandings for the recipient of the information. 
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This document provides a classification scheme to structure and sort large amounts of 
information into groups, based on the type of information. Each of these groups is characterised 
by an unambiguous definition in a clear hierarchy. The user of this document can link additional 
information terms by relating any new term to the class defining the kind of information and 
thereby expand the use and application of this document. 

Annex A shows the information model of the concept of this document. 

In the context of this document, it is necessary to distinguish between the following concepts 
and their interrelationship: 

• object; 

• information; 

• information class; 

• information container; 

• information container designation; 

• information storage; 

• document. 

Figure 1 shows the relationship between the concepts, where information related to an object 
is stored as an information container in a data storage and presented as a document. 

 

Figure 1 – Interrelation of concepts 

4.2 Classification principles 

This document defines hierarchical classes of information based on its inherent content – "what 
the information is about in itself" – as distinct from what it is intended or used for. 

Each class within the hierarchy has a letter code which designates an entry class and its 
subclass. This letter code is called an information kind classification code, which in this 
document is abbreviated "ICC". As the ICC is recognized by non-verbatim letter codes (A, B, 
C, etc.), the ICC itself becomes a natural designation for recognition of information across 
national borders, languages, and technical disciplines, thus creating a common language for 
exchange of information. 

NOTE The former document kind classification code (DCC) provided in IEC 61355-1 is in this document replaced 
with "ICC", as the aim of this document is to classify information in a broad sense, as distinct from documentation 
presenting the information in a certain form only. However, the meaning behind former DCC codes is to the extent 
possible transferred to ICC codes in this document. See also Annex D. 
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The classification scheme defined in Annex B has a hierarchical structure that constitutes two 
levels L1 and L2, where: 

• entry classes (L1) are purely defined based on the inherent content of information; 

• subclasses (L2) of the entry classes are based on different facets, depending on the entry 
class. 

Annex B specifies ICC entry classes (Table B.1) and subclasses (Classes of information 
presented in this document are considered to be complete and fully representative of 
information related to technical systems. Therefore, no "miscellaneous" or "other" open classes, 
"free for the user" etc., are provided. See also Clause D.2. 

Information shall be associated with an entry class and a related subclass when its inherent 
content matches the definitions of an entry class and a subclass. See Annex B, Table B.1 for 
entry class and Table B.2 for subclass definitions. 

5 Designation of information containers 

5.1 General 

An information container shall be associated with an information kind classification code (ICC) 
to which it belongs, as defined in Table B.1 and Table B.2 (see Annex B). To classify 
information correctly, the information to be classified shall comply with the definition of the ICC 
selected. 

The information container designation shall: 

• designate the information container unambiguously within a defined context; 

• provide the possibility to specify sorting criteria for object related information; 

• provide the possibility to identify different kinds of information related to an object; 

• provide a method to refer to an information container from other information containers. 

The ICC forms part of an information container designation. 

If the context is changed, the information container designations shall be verified in the new 
context. 

If there is a need for designating multiple kinds of information in one information container, the 
information container shall be designated as defined in 5.4. 

5.2 Designation of an information container 

An information container designation shall consist of (see Figure 2): 

• the prefix sign "&" (ampersand), followed by; 

• the letter code for the entry class of information (position L1), followed by; 

• the letter code for the subclass of information (position L2), followed by; 

• a number to distinguish among information containers of the same class within the same 
context. 

The number, including any leading zero (if any), shall have no specific meaning. 

NOTE Only characters A through Z, except I and O, are used. 
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Figure 2 – Structure of an information container designation using ICC 

5.3 Relating information containers to objects 

Information is related to one or more objects. Objects can be administrative or technical. If 
information shall be related to a specific object, the relation between the object and the related 
information container is defined by (see Figure 3): 

1) the designation of the object to which the container is related, followed by; 
2) the designation of the information container related to the object. 

 

Figure 3 – Relating information container designation to an object 

Several information containers can be related to the same object, each unambiguously 
identified in relation to a certain context, see Table 1. 

Table 1 – Example of multiple information containers related to one object 

Object designation: 
Wind turbine generator 

Information container 
designations 

Information 

=A1 &DA1 Data sheet (wind turbine generator) 

=A1 &FS1 Single-line circuit diagram 

=A1 &FS2 Multi-line circuit diagram 

=A1 &LH1 Mechanical layout  

 

One information container can be related to multiple objects, each unambiguously identified in 
relation to the same context, see Table 2. 
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Table 2 – Example of one information container related to multiple objects 

Object designation:  
Wind turbine generators 

Information container 
designation 

Information 

=A1 &DA1 Data sheet (wind turbine generator) 

=A2 &DA1 Data sheet (wind turbine generator) 

=A3 &DA1 Data sheet (wind turbine generator) 

 

5.4 Structuring and designation of multiple information containers 

An information container may be structured by including other information containers, thus 
establishing part-of relations between the information containers. This will for example be the 
case where an information container from a sub-supplier shall be incorporated into the 
supplier's information container. 

Each sub-information container shall be provided with its own information container 
designation. In order to reference to the sub-information container within the overall information 
container, the sub-information container is identified by concatenating the information container 
designation for each container from the overall down to the sub-information container, see 
Figure 4. 

The prefix "&" between the information container designations may be replaced by the character 
"." (period/full stop), see Figure 4. 

 

Figure 4 – Syntax for identifying a sub-information container  

Where an information container contains multiple kinds of information, each of which may be 
assigned an ICC, separate information containers related to each ICC shall be defined. An 
information container structure as described above shall then be applied. 

NOTE 1 In the context of IEC 61355, multiple kinds of information presented in the same document is called a 
"composite document". 

Figure 5 shows an example of subdivision of information containers. 
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Figure 5 – Example of subdivision of information containers 

Figure 6 shows an example of an information container which is divided into sub-containers for 
a wind turbine generator (WTG), with inclusion of information containers from two sub-suppliers: 
a lubrication system and a warning system. 

NOTE 2 For the structure of documentation, see IEC 62023. 
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*Example The designation for the "Data sheet – Warning system" information container is &AB1&AB2&DA1 or 
alternatively &AB1.AB2.DA1. 

Figure 6 – Example of information container structure 

Any information container in an information container structure can be related to one or more 
objects by following the rules in 5.3. 

Table 3 shows examples of different information containers from Figure 6 related to one object. 

Table 3 – Example of information containers in a structure related to one object 

Object designation: 
Wind turbine generator 

Information container 
designations 

Information 

=A1 &AB1 Main information list 

=A1 &AB1&AB1&DA1 Data sheet – Lubrication system 

=A1 &AB1&AB2&FS1 Circuit diagram – Warning system 
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5.5 Reference to a specific part of an information container 

To refer to a specific part of an information container, the information container designation can 
be combined with a reference to the part of interest. This reference is defined by (see Figure 7): 

1) the designation of the object to which the container is related, followed by; 
2) the designation of the information container related to the object, followed by; 
3) the reference to the specific part of the information container. 

If used, the reference to a specific part of an information container shall apply alphabetical 
characters (letters A to Z, except I and O) or numerical characters (numbers 0, 1, 3…), or a 
combination of letters and numbers. The method used for part designation shall be explained 
in a document or in supporting documentation. 

The reference shall be separated from the information container designation part by the 
character "/" (solidus), (see Figure 7). The presentation of the separator sign may be omitted if 
no confusion is likely, for example when the part reference is shown in a separate column of a 
table. 

 

Figure 7 – Information container designation combined with part reference 

Examples of information container designation with part references are shown in Table 4. 

Table 4 – Examples for information container designation with part reference 

Information container designation 
with part reference 

Description 

&DA1/C3 Data sheet, column 3 

&FS1/5 Single-line circuit diagram, page 5 

&FS2/H3 Multi-line circuit diagram, column H line 3 

&LH1/LL23 Mechanical layout 23 mm from the lower left 

 

5.6 Form of presentation 

In order for a human to see the content of an information container, it has to be presented in a 
certain format. For the exchange of information containers between parties, it may for some 
presentation formats be important to indicate the kind of presentation used. 

A list of forms of presentations is given in Annex C. 

In the context of this document, the form of presentation related to an information container is 
considered as additional information related to the information container designation. 
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Where the form of presentation is presented together with an information container designation, 
the form of presentation shall be presented within parentheses preceded by the information 
container designation, see Figure 8. 

 

Figure 8 – Presentation of a form in combination with 
an information container designation 

EXAMPLE An information container for layout information, presented in the form of a drawing, is designated 
&LH1(L). 

5.7 Identification of documents 

For identification of documents, a document numbering system or other numbering systems are 
normally used. In most cases, they fulfil identification purposes inside the borderlines of an 
organization, together with organization-specific requirements. An information container 
designation according to this document is not intended to replace any of these numbering 
systems but serves as an additional means for the purposes described. 

The object designation shall unambiguously specify the object to which an information container 
is related. This implies that an object designation shall be (or be made) unambiguous in a 
specified context. 

A reference designation in accordance with the IEC/ISO 81346 standard series fulfils the 
requirement of being unambiguous by itself and is recommended for designation of objects. For 
objects without a reference designation, any other designation can be used, for example a 
product-ID, a type-ID, a project number, or even a plain text term, provided the string of 
characters is unambiguous. 

5.8 Information for identification purposes 

The information container designation cannot provide all information needed concerning the 
content in each step of the life cycle. Supplementary information is required for that purpose, 
see IEC 82045-1 and IEC 82045-2. 

In IEC 82045-2:2004, document kind classification code (DCC) is used as a defined metadata, 
with the identifier "DocumentClassIdIEC61355". Pending a defined metadata for the ICC 
according to this document, it is recommended to use this metadata. 
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6 Documentation 

6.1 General 

This document classifies information about one or more objects. Information is always stored 
and conveyed in an information container. The information container can include information of 
one or more information classes related to the object. The practical purpose of the information 
container is to convey the information among stakeholders of the systems, i.e., exchange of 
information among parties. 

Examples of information containers are shown in Table B.2. 

Documentation in its legal sense, either in the form of paper-based documents or in digital 
formats, is created for the purpose of reference and traceability. 

A document is an information container in a format suitable for human perception, which 
contains a momentary state of information at a defined time. 

If a document contains multiple kinds of information and thus multiple ICCs, then it can be 
designated with ICCs in 'part of' relations as described in 5.4. 

6.2 Moving from DCC to ICC 

IEC 61355-1 introduced the document kind classification code (DCC) based on the thesis that 
documents should be classified according to their content. However, the criterion of the DCC 
classification of documents was the information which the document contained. Therefore, the 
DCC has, to the extent possible, been converted to information kind classification code (ICC) 
in this document. 

For the general change and update of former document kind classification code (DCC) in 
IEC 61355-1 to information kind classification code (ICC) in this document, see Annex D. 
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Annex A 
(informative) 

 
Information model 

A.1 General 

This annex contains a formal reference information model of the concepts and methods of the 
information classification system as described in this document. 

The purpose of this annex is to illustrate the concepts of this document independent from any 
implementation method. 

For the preparation of the information model, UML has been used. 

A.2 UML model 

Figure A.1 shows the UML model of the concept of this document. 

NOTE In the description of the model, entity names and attribute identifiers are written in italics to increase the 
readability. 

 

Figure A.1 – UML model of the concepts of this document 
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A.3 Entity descriptions 

A.3.1 ObjectOfInterest 

This entity represents the "OBJECT" that is in the design and that has information associated 
with it and that will be presented in information containers. The entity has the following relation 
attributes: 

HasInformation 1..*  
At least one relation to instances of the entity Information, indicating which Information 
instances that, in a given context, provide meaningful data of the ObjectOfInterest 
instance. 

RepresentedIn 1..*  
At least one relation to instances of the entity InformationContainer, indicating which 
InformationContainer instances are of relevance for the ObjectOfInterest instance. 

A.3.2 Information 

This entity represents the data which is related to an object and that has a particular meaning 
within a given context. The information is classified and identifiable. The entity has the following 
relation attributes: 

IncludedIn 0..*  
A set of relations to instances of the entity InformationContainer indicating in which 
information container the data represented by the actual Information is visualized. The 
set may be empty, thus indicating that the data represented by the Information instance 
is not visualized in any information container. 

InformationClass  
A relation to an instance of the entity ClassOfInformation indicating the class for the data 
being instantiated by the Information instance. 

HavingMeaningIn 
A relation to an instance of the entity Context indicating in which context the Information 
instance has a valuable meaning. 

RepresentedBy 0..*  
A set of relations to instances of the entity Data indicating which Data instances, if any, 
are representing the Information instance. 

InformationOn 0..*  
A set of relations to instances of the entity ObjectOfInterest, indicating which 
ObjectOfInterest instances, if any, the Information instance is providing information on. 

MetaInformationOn 0..*  
A set of relations to instances of the entity InformationContainer, indicating which 
InformationContainer instances, if any, the Information instance is providing information 
on. 

A.3.3 Context 

This entity represents the different contexts in which information and data will have a meaning. 
The entity has the following attributes: 

Description 
A textual description of the context. The attribute is a string. 

The entity has the following relation attributes: 

ContextForInformation 0..*  
A set of relations to instances of the entity Information indicating which Information 
instances, if any, having a meaning in the Context instance. 
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InformationContainerInContext 0..*  
A set of relations to instances of the entity InformationContainerDesignation indicating 
which InformationContainerDesignation instances, if any, and thereby also which 
InformationContainer instances are valid in the Context instance. 

A.3.4 Data 

This entity represents all recorded data that is of relevance for the instances of the entity 
ObjectOfInterest and for the metadata of documents. The entity has the following relation 
attribute: 

Represents 
A relation to an instance of the entity Information indicating which Information the data 
instance represents. 

Detailed models for this entity are outside the scope of this document. 

A.3.5 InformationContainer 

This entity represents instances of the information containers in which information is visualized 
and is a supertype of the entities HumanPerceptionContainerAsDocument and 
NoHumanPerceptionContainer. The entity has the following attribute: 

PresentationForm 0..1  
An enumerative value of the enumeration IEC81355PresentationForms indicating the 
presentation form of the instance of InformationContainer associated with the 
InformationContainerDesignation instance. 

The entity has the following relation attributes: 

Contains 1..*  
A set of at least one relation to instances of the entity Information indicating which 
Information instances are contained in the InformationContainer instance. 

IncludedIn 0..*  
A set of relations to instances of the entity InformationContainer indicating which other 
InformationContainer instances the InformationContainer instance is included in, if any. 

Includes 0..*  
A set of relations to instances of the entity InformationContainer indicating which other 
InformationContainer instances are included in the InformationContainer instance, if 
any. 

RelatedTo 0..*  
A set of relations to instances of the entity ObjectOfInterest, indicating to which 
ObjectOfInterest instances, if any, the InformationContainer instance is related. 

IdentifiedBy 1..*  
A set of relation to an instance of the entity InformationContainerDesignation indicating 
which InformationContainerDesignation instances are providing an identifier for the 
InformationContainer instance. 

HasMetadata 0..*  
A set of relations to instances of the entity information indicating the metadata 
associated with the InformationContainer instance, if any. 
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A.3.6 HumanPerceptionContainerAsDocument 

This entity, being a subtype of the entity InformationContainer represents those instances of 
InformationContainer which are constructed in a format for human perception. 

The entity has the following relation attributes: 

IncludedInDocumentation 0..*  
A set of relations to instances of the entity Documentation indicating in which 
Documentation instances the HumanPerceptionContainerAsDocument instance is 
included. 

A.3.7 NoHumanPerceptionContainer 

This entity, being a subtype of the entity InformationContainer represents those instances of 
InformationContainer which are not constructed in a format for human perception. 

A.3.8 Documentation 

This entity represents instances of documentation as a collection of documents. 

The entity has the following relation attribute: 
Contains 1..*   

A set of relations to the instances of the entity HumanPerceptionContainerAsDocument 
indicating which HumanPerceptionContainerAsDocument instances are included in the 
Documentation instance. 

A.3.9 InformationContainerDesignation 

This entity represents those designations being applied for the identification of instances of 
InfromationContainer. The entity has the following attribute: 

DesignationNumber 
A number necessary to provide an unambiguous information container designation for 
the related InformationContainer instance within the considered context. The attribute is 
an integer. 

The entity has the following relation attributes: 

ValidIn 
A relation to an instance of the entity context indicating in which context the 
InformationContainerDesignation instance is identifying an instance of an 
InformationContainer. 

InformationClass 
A relation to an instance of the entity ClassOfInformation indicating which 
ClassOfInformation instance is used in the InformationContainerDesignation instance. 

DesignationOfInformationContainer 0..1  
A relation, if any, to an instance of the entity InformationContainer indicating which 
InformationContainer instance the InformationContainerDesignation instance is 
identifying. 

A.3.10 ClassOfInformation 

This entity represents the information classes defined within a classification scheme. The entity 
has the following attributes: 

ClassCode 
A sequence of alphabetical characters used as a coded identifier of the class with the 
classification scheme. The attribute is a string. 
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ClassName 
The unambiguous textual identification of the class with the classification scheme. The 
attribute is a string. 

ClassDefinition 
A precise, unambiguous definition of the class so that the class is distinguished from 
definitions of other classes within the classification scheme. The attribute is a string. 

Examples 0..* 
A set of textual examples of information or documents that could be stated to belong to 
the defined class, if any. Each element is a string. 

The entity has the following relation attributes: 

ClassForInformation  0..*  
A set of relations to instances of the entity Information indicating which Information 
instances are classified by the ClassOfInformation instance. 

UsedInInformationContainerDesignations 0..*  
A set of relations to instances of the entity InformationContainerDesignation indicating 
which InformationContainerDesignation instances are using the ClassOfInformation 
instance. 

BelongsTo  
A relation to an instance of the entity ClassificationScheme indicating to which 
ClassificationScheme instances the ClassOfInformation instance belong. 

A.3.11 ClassificationScheme 

This entity represents the classification schemes defined within the 81355 International 
Standard series. The entity has the following attributes: 

Description 
A textual description of the classification scheme. 

DomainId 
An enumerative value of enumeration 81355classificationdomain identifying the 
classification scheme. 

The entity has the following relation attribute: 

Classes 1..* 
A set of at least one relation to an instance of the entity ClassOfInformation, indicating 
which classes are included in the considered ClassificationScheme instance. 

A.4 Enumeration – IEC81355ClassificationDomain 

This enumeration contains values for the different classification schemes defined within the 
81355 International Standard series. The following values are defined: 

81355_1_202X_TABLEB2 
The value indicating that the classification scheme is defined by Table B.2. 

Values for normative classification tables defined in the 81355 International Standard series 
are considered to be included, provided they follow the same pattern as shown above. 
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A.5 Enumeration – IEC81355PresentationForms 

This enumeration contains values for the different presentation forms defined in Annex C. The 
following values are defined: 

C (charts) 
D (diagram) 
G (pictorial form) 
L (drawing) 
M (map) 
T (table) 
X (text) 
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Annex B 
(normative) 

 
Information kind classification codes 

The letter codes for information kind classification codes (ICC) to be used are provided in 
Table B.1 and Table B.2. 

The terms used as examples of information containers in Table B.2 bridge the gap from a 
previous "document orientated world" towards an "information orientated world". However, the 
term "document" is to be understood as an information container which is under revision control. 
A document is not restricted to paper-based presentation only, i.e., its legal meaning, but it can 
also be documents conveyed electronically. 

Different terms are in use for the same information kind, or the terms can have different 
meanings for different stakeholders. The purpose and object are sometimes also part of titles, 
which hampers general understanding. Therefore, the basis for a common understanding shall 
be an information kind classification code (ICC) which is based only on the content of 
information with a specific definition as provided in Table B.2 for each ICC. 

Table B.1 – Entry class for information kind classification codes (first letter code L1) 

Entry class code 
(entry classes) 

Entry class name 

L1  

A Meta information 

B Management information 

C Contractual information 

D Capability information 

F Functionality information 

L Layout information 

M Interface information 

P Enumeration information 

Q Quality information 

R Safety information 

T Geometrical form information 

W Operational information 

 

For the definition of each entry class code, see Table B.2. 
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Annex C 
(informative) 

 
Form of presentation 

Table C.1 provides a list of presentation forms. 

Table C.1 – Letter codes for forms of presentation 

Letter 
code 

Basic document kind or form of presentation 

C Chart, graph 
Presentation of information mainly using graphical means expressing the relationship between two or 
more variable quantities, operations or states. 

D diagram 
Presentation mainly using graphical means and in which graphical symbols are used to indicate the 
objects and their relationships. 

G Pictorial form 
Presentation of information using images or geometrically absolute depictions irrespective of the 
actual perspective used. 

L Drawing 
Presentation of information using graphical means by showing, usually to scale, the objects and their 
relative position to each other. 

M Map 
Drawing or diagram showing objects with respect to their surrounding topography. 

T Table, list 
Presentation in which the information is presented in columns and rows. 

X Textual form 
Presentation of information using words and numerals. 

 

Other forms of presentation exist, such as photographic pictures, voice recordings, videos, or 
more specified forms like isometric, perspective, or other forms. In these cases, the letter code 
can be supplemented or adjusted, and an explanation to the extent needed should be included. 
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Annex D 
(informative) 

 
From document kind class code (DCC) to information 

kind classification code (ICC) 

D.1 General 

This document is based on the former IEC 61355-1:2008 and IEC 61355 DB, but as a new joint 
ISO and IEC document, it introduces a precision in mindset: from a focus on document kind 
class codes (known as "DCC") to classification of information, carried in information containers. 
In this document, information is classified based on the inherent content of the information, 
which means what the information is about, regardless of its application. 

Besides the shift in mindset, the application of information kind classification code (ICC) for 
designation of information containers has been updated to align with the reference designation 
technique as defined in the IEC/ISO 81346 standard series. 

The ICC now forms part of the information container designation, which, along with the prefix 
"&" and a sequential number, makes up an information container designation used for 
unambiguous reference purposes. Furthermore, information containers can be designated 
using the same technique as IEC/ISO 81346 reference designation by means of 'part of' 
relations. 

It is recognized that documentation in its legal sense is of upmost importance, both from a legal 
and from a technical point of view. However, IEC 61355-1:2008, 3.2, defines a document as a 
"fixed and structured amount of information intended for human perception that can be managed 
and interchanged as a unit between users and systems". Furthermore, it states that "The term 
document is not restricted to its meaning in a legal sense". With the increasing need for 
digitalization of information to be exchanged among parties, not only in a traditional fixed 
document format but also as information in a wide sense, the need for a significant update was 
evident. 

The definitions of the terms, "information", "information container" and "documentation" have 
therefore been updated. 

To the extent possible, and to maintain coherency with past practices, the meaning behind DCC 
codes in IEC 61355 has been transferred to the new ICC codes as defined in Table B.1 and 
Table B.2 in this document. During the revision of the classification table, it became clear that 
some of the DCC classes were not distinct from some other classes, and therefore confusion 
could arise. 

The classification tables in the IEC/ISO 81346 standard series follow the rules and principles 
of classification as defined in ISO 22274. The new ICC classes have been adjusted in the same 
manner. Consequently, some former DCC has been changed and moved to new ICC classes. 

D.2 Comparison of DCC vs. ICC 

The meaning behind former DCC codes in IEC 61355 (data position A2 and A3) is to the extent 
possible transferred to ICC codes (L1 and L2) in this document. For comparison of DCC vs. 
ICC, see Table D.1. 

Former DCC data position code A1 (technical area class, optional) has been omitted from ICC, 
as it was considered to support technical silo thinking, and not adding value to the exchange of 
information among parties. 

IECNORM.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IE
C 81

35
5-1

:20
24

https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=fc03f65e760c221555b8366417f90d45


IEC 81355-1:2024 © IEC 2024 – 35 –  

 

Table D.1 shows the conversion from DCC entry code (data position A2) to ICC entry class 
code L1: 

1) Former DCC class E Technical requirement and dimensioning documents has been omitted, 
as it was not distinct from other classes. 

2) Former DCC class Q Quality management documents; safety-describing documents has 
been divided into two new classes: ICC class Q Quality information and class R Safety 
information. 

3) All DCC "Free for user" classes (AZ, …, WZ) have been omitted in ICC, as the appropriate 
definition of each class in ICC has been developed. Extensive tests prior to release of all 
ICC classes, including a wide range of terms from a range of different industries, 
demonstrated that the "Free for user" classes were no longer needed. 

All other ICC classes have, to the extent possible, been updated to define "information" instead 
of "documentation" while keeping their meaning backwards to former DCC codes. 

Table D.1 – DCC data position A2 vs ICC entry class code L1 

DCC 
A2 

IEC 61355-1:2008, Table A.2 
Name 

ICC 
L1 

IEC 81355-1:2024, Table B.1 
Name 

A Documentation describing documents A Meta information 

B Management documents B Management information 

C Contractual and non-technical documents C Contractual information 

D General technical information documents D Capability information 

E Technical requirement and dimensioning 
documents 

- N/A 

F Function describing documents F Functionality information 

L Location documents L Layout information 

M Connection describing documents M Interface information 

P Object listings P Enumeration information 

Q Quality management documents; safety-
describing documents 

Q Quality information 

- N/A R Safety information 

T Geometry-related documents T Geometrical form information 

W Operation records W Operational information 

 

Table D.2 shows the conversion from DCC entry class and subclass (data positions A2 and A3) 
to ICC entry class and subclass code L1 and L2. See note in Table D.2 for details and possible 
shift in classes between DCC and ICC. 
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COMMISSION ÉLECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE 

____________ 

 
SYSTÈMES INDUSTRIELS, INSTALLATIONS  

ET MATÉRIELS ET PRODUITS INDUSTRIELS –  
CLASSIFICATION ET DÉSIGNATION DES INFORMATIONS –  

 
Partie 1: Règles de base et classification des informations 

 
AVANT-PROPOS 

1) La Commission Électrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation composée 
de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de l’IEC). L’IEC a pour objet de 
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domaines de 
l'électricité et de l'électronique. À cet effet, l’IEC – entre autres activités – publie des Normes internationales, 
des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS) et des 
Guides (ci-après dénommés "Publication(s) de l’IEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée à des comités d'études, aux 
travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations 
internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec l’IEC, participent également aux 
travaux. L’IEC collabore étroitement avec l'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des 
conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations. 

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de l’IEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure du 
possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de 
l’IEC intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.  

3) Les Publications de l’IEC se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées 
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de l’IEC. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que l’IEC 
s'assure de l'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; l’IEC ne peut pas être tenue responsable de 
l'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final. 

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de l’IEC s'engagent, dans toute la 
mesure possible, à appliquer de façon transparente les Publications de l’IEC dans leurs publications nationales 
et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de l’IEC et toutes publications nationales ou 
régionales correspondantes doivent être indiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernières. 

5) L’IEC elle-même ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants 
fournissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accèdent aux marques de 
conformité de l’IEC. L’IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certification 
indépendants. 

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la dernière édition de cette publication. 

7) Aucune responsabilité ne doit être imputée à l’IEC, à ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandataires, 
y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux de l’IEC, 
pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de quelque 
nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les coûts (y compris les frais de justice) et les dépenses 
découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de l’IEC ou de toute autre Publication de l’IEC, 
ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.  

8) L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications 
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication. 

9) L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments du présent document de l’IEC peuvent faire l’objet de 
droits de brevets. L'IEC ne prend pas position quant à la preuve, à la validité et à la portée de ces droits de 
propriété. À la date de publication du présent document, l’IEC n’a reçu aucune déclaration relative à des droits 
de brevets, qui pourraient être exigés pour la mise en œuvre du présent document. Toutefois, il est rappelé aux 
responsables de cette mise en œuvre qu’il ne s’agit peut-être pas des informations les plus récentes, qui peuvent 
être obtenues dans la base de données disponible à l’adresse https://patents.iec.ch. L’IEC ne saurait être tenue 
pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de brevets. 

L’IEC 81355-1 a été établie par le comité d’études 3 de l’IEC: Structures d’informations, 
documentation et symboles graphiques, en coopération étroite avec le comité technique 10 de 
l’ISO: Documentation technique de produits. 

Elle est publiée comme norme double logo et elle a le statut d’une norme horizontale 
conformément au Guide 108 de l’IEC. 

Cette édition annule et remplace la deuxième édition de l’IEC 61355-1 parue en 2008. Cette 
édition constitue une révision technique. 
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Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport à 
l’IEC 61355-1:2008: 

a) mise de l’accent sur la classification des informations plutôt que sur la classification des 
types de document; 

b) introduction d’un système de classification fondé sur le contenu intrinsèque de l’information; 
c) introduction d’une distinction entre un conteneur d’information et un document, celui-ci étant 

destiné à être perçu par l’homme; 
d) introduction d’un code de classification des types d’information (ICC), qui remplace le code 

de classification des sortes de documents (DCC); 
e) introduction d’une structuration des conteneurs d’information; 
f) introduction d’un modèle d’information des concepts traités; 
g) introduction d’une table de conversion pour passer de l’utilisation du DCC à l’utilisation de 

l’ICC. 

Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants: 

Projet Rapport de vote 

3/1651/FDIS 3/1680/RVD 

 
Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant 
abouti à son approbation. À l’ISO, la norme a été approuvée par 9 membres sur un total de 
10 votes exprimés. 

La langue employée pour l’élaboration de cette Norme internationale est l’anglais. 

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 81355, publiées sous le titre général Systèmes 
industriels, installations et matériels et produits industriels – Classification et désignation des 
informations, se trouve sur le site web de l’IEC. 

Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a été développé selon les 
Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément IEC, disponibles sous 
www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de documents développés par 
l'IEC sont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/publications. 

Dans le présent document, les caractères italiques sont utilisés dans les cas suivants: 

• pour les termes définis à l’Article 3 (cela s’applique uniquement au texte de l’Article 3); 

• dans la description du modèle EXPRESS, les noms d’entités et les identificateurs d’attributs. 

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la date de stabilité 
indiquée sur le site web de l'IEC sous webstore.iec.ch dans les données relatives au document 
recherché. À cette date, le document sera  

• reconduit, 

• supprimé, ou 

• révisé. 
 

IMPORTANT – Le logo "colour inside" qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de ce 
document indique qu'il contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utiles à une 
bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent, 
imprimer ce document en utilisant une imprimante couleur. 
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INTRODUCTION 

Les informations sont nécessaires pour toutes les activités du cycle de vie des systèmes 
industriels, installations, appareils et produits industriels. Elles peuvent être produites au cours 
d’une phase ou d’une activité quelconque. Elles peuvent être reçues d’autres parties et leur 
être fournies. Différentes parties peuvent avoir besoin d’informations différentes relatives à un 
même objet, selon ce qui convient le mieux à leur besoin. 

Le présent document est fondé sur l’IEC 61355-1:2008 et les normes IEC 61355 DB, mais il est 
actuellement un nouveau document conjoint de l'ISO et de l’IEC. En tant que nouveau 
document conjoint, le présent document clarifie les concepts clés liés à l’information et à la 
désignation des ensembles d’information échangés entre les parties, comme cela est 
représenté par l’accent mis sur la classification des informations et le passage de "documents" 
à "conteneurs d’information". 

Notamment, la présentation des informations sur papier qui a été utilisée comme base de 
classification dans l’IEC 61355-1:2008 n’est plus présente dans ce document. En revanche, le 
présent document fournit des "codes de classification des types d’information (ICC)" à utiliser 
dans la désignation des conteneurs d'information, remplaçant ainsi les anciens "codes de 
classification des sortes de documents (DCC)" de l’IEC 61355-1:2008. 

L’un des objectifs du présent document est de favoriser l’échange d’informations sans 
ambiguïté à des fins de communication et de compréhension entre les parties. À cette fin, 
l'appellation de l’ensemble d’informations dans la vie quotidienne n’est pas prise en compte. 
La compréhension repose plutôt sur la classification du type d'information gérée et échangée 
entre les parties. 

Un autre objectif du présent document est d'établir des règles pour une méthode spécifique de 
corrélation des informations et des objets, c'est-à-dire d'indiquer à quel objet un ensemble 
d’informations spécifique se rapporte. À cette fin, un concept de désignation des conteneurs 
d'information est prévu. Un concept qui permet de relier les conteneurs d'information à un ou 
plusieurs objets est également prévu. Cela permet également de structurer, d’enregistrer et 
d'extraire des informations sur la base du contenu d'un conteneur d'informations et de l'objet 
auquel l'information se rapporte. 
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SYSTÈMES INDUSTRIELS, INSTALLATIONS  
ET MATÉRIELS ET PRODUITS INDUSTRIELS –  

CLASSIFICATION ET DÉSIGNATION DES INFORMATIONS –  
 

Partie 1: Règles de base et classification des informations 
 
 
 

1 Domaine d'application 

La présente partie de la Norme internationale 81355, publiée conjointement par l’IEC et l’ISO, 
fournit des règles et des lignes directrices pour la classification et la désignation des conteneurs 
d’information en fonction de leur contenu intrinsèque. Le présent document est applicable aux 
informations utilisées dans le cycle de vie d'un système, par exemple, les installations 
industrielles, les entités de construction et les matériels. 

Le présent document définit des classes d’information et leur code de classification des types 
d'information (ICC - Information kind Classification Code). Les classes et codes définis fournis 
sont utilisés comme valeurs associées aux métadonnées, par exemple, dans les systèmes de 
gestion de l’information (voir l’IEC 82045-1 et l’IEC 82045-2). 

Les règles, lignes directrices et classes énoncées sont générales et s’appliquent à tous les 
domaines techniques (par exemple, génie mécanique, génie électrique, génie civil et génie des 
procédés). Elles peuvent être utilisées pour des systèmes fondés sur des technologies 
différentes, ou pour des systèmes qui combinent plusieurs technologies. 

Le présent document a aussi le statut d’une publication horizontale conformément au Guide 108 
de l’IEC. Il est destiné à être utilisé par les comités d’études pour l’établissement de 
publications liées à la classification et à la désignation des informations. 

2 Références normatives 

Le présent document ne contient aucune référence normative. 

3 Termes et définitions 

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions suivants s’appliquent. 

L'ISO et l'IEC tiennent à jour des bases de données terminologiques destinées à être utilisées 
en normalisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes:  

• IEC Electropedia: disponible à l'adresse https://www.electropedia.org/ 

• ISO Online browsing platform: disponible à l'adresse https://www.iso.org/obp 

3.1  
information 
renseignement ou élément de connaissance susceptible d'être représenté sous une forme 
adaptée à une communication, un enregistrement ou un traitement 

Note 1 à l’article: Les informations peuvent se présenter par exemple sous la forme de signes, symboles, images 
ou sons. 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-701:1988, 701-01-01] 
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3.2  
objet 
entité impliquée dans un processus de développement, d’implémentation, d’utilisation et 
d’élimination 

Note 1 à l’article: Un objet est une chose abstraite ou physique vers laquelle s’oriente une pensée, un sentiment 
ou une action. 

Note 2 à l’article: Des informations (3.1) sont associées à l’objet. 

[SOURCE: IEC 81346-1:2022, 3.1] 

3.3  
système 
ensemble d’objets (3.2) reliés entre eux, considéré comme un tout dans un contexte défini et 
séparé de son environnement 

Note 1 à l’article: Un système est en général défini en vue d’atteindre un objectif déterminé, par exemple en 
réalisant une certaine fonction. 

Note 2 à l’article: Les éléments d’un système peuvent être aussi bien des objets en matériaux naturels ou artificiels, 
que des modes de pensée et les résultats de ceux-ci (par exemple des formes d’organisation, des méthodes 
mathématiques, des langages de programmation). 

Note 3 à l’article:  Le système est considéré comme séparé de l’environnement et des autres systèmes extérieurs 
par une frontière imaginaire par laquelle le système est relié aux systèmes extérieurs. 

Note 4 à l’article: Il convient de qualifier le terme "système" lorsque le concept ne résulte pas clairement du 
contexte, par exemple système de commande, système colorimétrique, système d’unités, système de transmission. 

Note 5 à l’article: Lorsqu’un système fait partie d’un autre système, il peut être considéré comme un objet tel que 
défini dans le présent document. 

[SOURCE: IEC 81346-1:2022, 3.2] 

3.4  
donnée 
représentation d'une information (3.1) sous une forme conventionnelle convenant au traitement 
par des moyens humains ou automatiques 

Note 1 à l’article: Le traitement inclut la communication et l’interprétation. 

Note 2 à l’article: En anglais, le mot "data" est généralement utilisé au pluriel. Pour un usage au singulier, on peut 
utiliser "data item". 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-171:2019, 171-01-02] 

3.5  
élément de données 
donnée (3.4) considérée comme indivisible dans un certain contexte 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-171:2019, 171-02-01, modifié – L’exemple et la note ont été supprimés.] 

3.6  
enregistrement 
ensemble d’éléments de données (3.5), traité comme un tout 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-171:2019, 171-02-28, modifié – Le domaine et la note ont été 
supprimés.] 
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3.7  
fichier 
ensemble d’enregistrements (3.6) apparentés traité comme un tout 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-171:2019, 171-02-30] 

3.8  
contenu intrinsèque 
sujet d’information (3.1), indépendant de toute utilisation de l’information (3.1) 

Note 1 à l’article: Un attribut intrinsèque est considéré comme existant au sein d’une entité comme un attribut 
permanent, essentiel ou caractéristique. 

3.9  
classe d'information 
type d’information (3.1) caractérisé par son contenu intrinsèque (3.8) 

3.10  
conteneur d'information 
ensemble nommé persistant d’informations (3.1) récupérables au sein d’une hiérarchie de 
stockage de fichier (3.7), de système (3.3), ou d’application 

EXEMPLE Sous-répertoire, fichier d’informations (modèle, document, tableau et calendrier inclus), ou sous-
ensemble distinct d’un fichier d’informations tel qu’un chapitre ou une section, une couche ou un symbole. 

Note 1 à l’article: Les conteneurs d’information structurés incluent les modèles géométriques, les calendriers et les 
bases de données. Les conteneurs d’information non structurés incluent la documentation, les clips vidéo et les 
enregistrements sonores. 

Note 2 à l’article: Les informations persistantes existent sur une échelle de temps suffisamment longue pour pouvoir 
les gérer, c’est-à-dire qu’elles excluent les informations transitoires telles que les résultats de recherches sur 
Internet. 

Note 3 à l’article: Il convient que les conteneurs d’information soient conformes à une convention de nommage 
convenue. 

Note 4 à l’article: Un conteneur d'information peut comprendre d’autres conteneurs d'information (sous-
conteneurs). 

[SOURCE: ISO 19650-1:2018, 3.3.12, modifié – Note 4 à l’article ajoutée.] 

3.11  
désignation d’objet 
identificateur non ambigu d’un objet (3.2) dans un contexte donné 

Note 1 à l’article: Exemples de telles désignations: désignation de référence, numéro de type, numéro de série, 
nom. 

3.12  
document 
conteneur d'information (3.10) présenté sous un format adapté à la perception humaine 

3.13  
documentation 
ensemble de documents (3.12) sur un objet donné 
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4 Concepts généraux 

4.1 Généralités 

Les informations sont nécessaires pour différentes activités et différents objectifs au cours du 
cycle de vie d’un système. Les informations sont souvent transmises et stockées au moyen de 
termes spécifiques, pour des objectifs différents. Ces termes sont souvent définis et compris 
uniquement dans un certain contexte, ce qui peut entraîner un risque de confusion pour le 
destinataire des informations. 

Le présent document fournit un plan de classification pour structurer et trier de grandes 
quantités d'informations en groupes, en fonction du type d’information. Chacun de ces groupes 
est caractérisé par une définition non ambiguë dans une hiérarchie claire. L’utilisateur du 
présent document peut relier des termes d'information supplémentaires, en reliant tout nouveau 
terme à la classe qui définit le type d'information et ainsi étendre l'utilisation et l'application de 
ce document. 

L’Annexe A présente le modèle d’information du concept du présent document. 

Dans le contexte du présent document, il est nécessaire de différencier les concepts suivants 
et leur interdépendance: 

• l’objet; 

• l’information; 

• la classe d'information; 

• le conteneur d'information; 

• la désignation du conteneur d'information; 

• le stockage d’information; 

• le document. 

La Figure 1 représente la relation entre les concepts, dans laquelle les informations liées à un 
objet sont stockées sous forme de conteneur d'information dans un dispositif de stockage de 
données et présentées sous forme de document. 

 

Figure 1 – Interrelation des concepts 
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4.2 Principes de classification 

Le présent document définit des classes hiérarchiques d'information fondées sur son contenu 
intrinsèque ("le sujet de l'information en soi"), par opposition à ce à quoi elle est destinée ou 
utilisée. 

Chaque classe dans la hiérarchie a un code-lettre qui désigne une classe d’entrée et sa sous-
classe. Ce code-lettre est appelé code de classification des types d'information, abrégée sous 
la forme "ICC" dans le présent document. Dans la mesure où le code ICC est reconnu par des 
codes-lettres non textuel (A, B, C, etc.), il devient lui-même une désignation naturelle pour la 
reconnaissance de l'information au-delà des frontières nationales, des langues et des 
disciplines techniques, créant ainsi un langage commun pour l'échange d'informations. 

NOTE L'ancien code de classification des sortes de documents (DCC) fournit dans l’IEC 61355-1 est remplacé par 
"ICC" dans le présent document, étant donné que l'objectif du présent document est de classer les informations au 
sens large, par opposition à la documentation qui présente les informations sous une certaine forme uniquement. 
Toutefois, la signification des anciens codes DCC est, dans la mesure du possible, transférée aux codes ICC dans 
le présent document. Voir également l’Annexe D. 

Le plan de classification défini à l'Annexe B a une structure hiérarchique qui constitue 
deux niveaux L1 et L2, pour lesquels: 

• les classes d’entrée (L1) sont purement définies sur la base du contenu intrinsèque 
d’information; 

• les sous-classes (L2) des classes d’entrée sont fondées sur différentes facettes, selon la 
classe d’entrée. 

L’Annexe B spécifie les classes d’entrée (Tableau B.1) et sous-classes ICC. Les classes 
d'information présentées dans le présent document sont considérées comme complètes et 
pleinement représentatives des informations relatives aux systèmes techniques. Par 
conséquent, aucune classe ouverte "divers" ou "autre", "disponible pour l'utilisateur", etc. n'est 
prévue. Voir également l’Article D.2. 

Les informations doivent être associées à une classe d’entrée et à une sous-classe connexe 
lorsque leur contenu intrinsèque correspond aux définitions d'une classe d’entrée et d'une sous-
classe. Voir le Tableau B.1 de l’Annexe B pour une définition de la classe d’entrée et le 
Tableau B.2 pour une définition de la sous-classe. 

5 Désignation des conteneurs d'information 

5.1 Généralités 

Un conteneur d’information doit être associé à un code de classification de types d’information 
(ICC) auquel il appartient, comme cela est défini dans le Tableau B.1 et le Tableau B.2 (voir 
l’Annexe B). Pour classer correctement une information, cette dernière doit être conforme à la 
définition de l’ICC choisi. 

La désignation des conteneurs d'information doit: 

• définir le conteneur d'information sans ambiguïté dans un contexte défini; 

• donner la possibilité de spécifier des critères de tri pour les informations liées à l’objet; 

• donner la possibilité d’identifier différents types d’informations liés à un objet; 

• fournir une méthode qui permet de faire référence à un conteneur d'information à partir 
d'autres conteneurs d'information. 

L’ICC fait partie intégrante de la désignation d’un conteneur d'information. 

Dans le cas où le contexte est modifié, les désignations des conteneurs d’information doivent 
être vérifiées dans le nouveau contexte. 

IECNORM.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IE
C 81

35
5-1

:20
24

https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=fc03f65e760c221555b8366417f90d45


 – 54 – IEC 81355-1:2024 © IEC 2024 

Lorsqu’il est nécessaire de désigner plusieurs types d'informations dans un même conteneur 
d’information, ce dernier doit être désigné selon les modalités définies en 5.4. 

5.2 Désignation d’un conteneur d'information 

La désignation d’un conteneur d'information doit se composer (voir la Figure 2): 

• du préfixe "&" (esperluette), suivi; 

• du code-lettre pour la classe d’entrée d'informations (position L1), suivi; 

• du code-lettre pour la sous-classe d'informations (position L2), suivi; 

• d’un numéro qui permet de différencier les conteneurs d'information de la même classe 
dans le même contexte. 

Le nombre, y compris le zéro de tête (le cas échéant), ne doit pas avoir de signification 
spécifique. 

NOTE Seuls les caractères A à Z, sauf I et O, sont utilisés. 

 

Figure 2 – Structure de la désignation d’un conteneur d'information 
au moyen du code ICC 

5.3 Relation des conteneurs d'information avec les objets 

Les informations sont liées à un ou plusieurs objets. Les objets peuvent être administratifs ou 
techniques. Lorsque les informations doivent être liées à un objet spécifique, la relation entre 
l’objet et le conteneur d'information associé est définie par (voir la Figure 3): 

1) la désignation de l’objet auquel le conteneur est lié, suivie de; 
2) la désignation du conteneur d'information lié à l’objet. 

 

Figure 3 – Relation de la désignation du conteneur d'information à un objet 
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Plusieurs conteneurs d'information peuvent être liés au même objet, avec chaque conteneur 
d'information identifié sans ambiguïté par rapport à un certain contexte (voir le Tableau 1). 

Tableau 1 – Exemple de conteneurs d'information multiples liés à un objet 

Désignation d’objet: 
Aérogénérateur 

Désignation du 
conteneur d'information 

Information 

=A1 &DA1 Fiche technique (aérogénérateur) 

=A1 &FS1 Schéma des circuits simple ligne 

=A1 &FS2 Schéma des circuits multiligne 

=A1 &LH1 Agencement mécanique  

 

Un conteneur d'information peut être lié à plusieurs objets, chaque objet étant identifié 
sans ambiguïté par rapport au même contexte (voir le Tableau 2). 

Tableau 2 – Exemple d’un conteneur d'information lié à plusieurs objets 

Désignation d’objet:  
Aérogénérateur 

Désignation du 
conteneur d'information 

Information 

=A1 &DA1 Fiche technique (aérogénérateur) 

=A2 &DA1 Fiche technique (aérogénérateur) 

=A3 &DA1 Fiche technique (aérogénérateur) 

 

5.4 Structuration et désignation de conteneurs d'information multiples 

Un conteneur d’information peut être structuré en incluant d’autres conteneurs d'information, 
ce qui permet d’établir des relations "partie de" entre les conteneurs d'information. Il s’agit par 
exemple du cas où un conteneur d’information d’un sous-fournisseur doit être incorporé dans 
le conteneur d’information du fournisseur. 

Chaque sous-conteneur d’information doit comporter sa propre désignation de conteneur 
d’information. Pour faire référence au conteneur de sous-information dans le conteneur 
d’information global, le conteneur de sous-information est identifié par concaténation de la 
désignation des conteneurs d’information pour chaque conteneur depuis le conteneur global 
jusqu’au conteneur de sous-information (voir la Figure 4). 

Le préfixe "&" entre les désignations des conteneurs d’information peut être remplacé par le 
caractère "." (point), voir la Figure 4. 

 

Figure 4 – Syntaxe d’identification d’un conteneur de sous-information  
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Lorsqu’un conteneur d’information comporte plusieurs types d’informations, chacun pouvant se 
voir attribuer un ICC, des conteneurs d’information distincts doivent être définis pour chaque 
ICC. Une structure de conteneur d’information telle qu’elle est décrite ci-dessus doit alors être 
appliquée. 

NOTE 1 Dans le contexte de l’IEC 61355, plusieurs types d'informations présentés dans un même document est 
appelé "document composite". 

La Figure 5 représente un exemple de subdivision des conteneurs d’information. 

 

Figure 5 – Exemple de subdivision des conteneurs d’information 

La Figure 6 représente un exemple de conteneur d'information divisé en sous-conteneurs pour 
un aérogénérateur (WTG - wind turbine generator) avec inclusion de conteneurs d'information 
en provenance de deux sous-fournisseurs: un système de lubrification et un système d'alerte. 

NOTE 2 Voir l’IEC 62023 pour des informations relatives à la structure de la documentation. 
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*Exemple La désignation relative au conteneur d'information "Fiche technique - Système d’alerte" est la suivante 
&AB1&AB2&DA1 ou en variante &AB1.AB2.DA1. 

Figure 6 – Exemple de structure de conteneur d'information 

Tout conteneur d'information dans une structure de conteneur d'information peut être lié à un 
ou plusieurs objets en observant les règles spécifiées en 5.3. 

Le Tableau 3 présente des exemples de différents conteneurs d'information de la Figure 6 liés 
à un objet. 

Tableau 3 – Exemple de conteneurs d'information dans une structure liés à un objet 

Désignation d’objet: 
Aérogénérateur 

Désignation du 
conteneur d'information 

Information 

=A1 &AB1 Liste des informations principales 

=A1 &AB1&AB1&DA1 Fiche technique – Système de lubrification 

=A1 &AB1&AB2&FS1 Schéma des circuits – Système d’alerte 
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5.5 Référence à une partie spécifique d’un conteneur d'information 

Pour faire référence à une partie spécifique d’un conteneur d'information, la désignation du 
conteneur d'information peut être combinée avec une référence à la partie concernée. Cette 
référence est définie par (voir la Figure 7): 

1) la désignation de l’objet auquel le conteneur est lié, suivie de; 
2) la désignation du conteneur d'information lié à l’objet, suivie de; 
3) la référence à la partie spécifique du conteneur d'information. 

Lorsque la référence à une partie spécifique d’un conteneur d'information est utilisée, elle doit 
être faite à l’aide de caractères alphabétiques (lettres de A à Z, sauf I et O) ou numériques 
(chiffres 0, 1, 3…) ou une combinaison de lettres et de chiffres. La méthode utilisée pour la 
désignation de la partie concernée doit être expliquée dans un document ou dans la 
documentation d’appui. 

La référence doit être séparée de l’élément de désignation du conteneur d’information par le 
caractère "/" (barre oblique) (voir la Figure 7). L’utilisation du caractère séparateur peut être 
omise en l’absence de risque de confusion, par exemple lorsque la référence à la partie est 
présentée dans une colonne distincte d’un tableau. 

 

Figure 7 – Désignation du conteneur d’information combinée 
à une référence à une partie spécifique 

Des exemples de désignations de conteneurs d’information avec référence à une partie 
spécifique sont présentés dans le Tableau 4. 

Tableau 4 – Exemples de désignations de conteneurs d'information 
avec référence à une partie spécifique 

Désignation du conteneur 
d'information avec référence à une 

partie spécifique 

Description 

&DA1/C3 Fiche technique, colonne 3 

&FS1/5 Schéma des circuits simple ligne, page 5 

&FS2/H3 Schéma des circuits multiligne, colonne H ligne 3 

&LH1/LL23 Agencement mécanique, 23 mm par rapport à la partie 
inférieure gauche 
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5.6 Forme de présentation 

Pour permettre à l’homme de voir le contenu d’un conteneur d'information, celui-ci doit être 
présenté dans un certain format. Il peut être important, pour certains formats de présentation, 
d’indiquer le type de présentation utilisé en vue de faciliter l’échange de conteneurs 
d’information entre les parties. 

Une liste de formes de présentation figure à l’Annexe C. 

Dans le contexte du présent document, la forme de présentation liée à un conteneur 
d’information est considérée comme une information supplémentaire associée à la désignation 
du conteneur d’information. 

Lorsque la forme de présentation est présentée avec la désignation d’un conteneur 
d’information, la forme de présentation doit être présentée entre parenthèses et précédée de 
la désignation du conteneur d’information (voir la Figure 8). 

 

Figure 8 – Présentation d’une forme en combinaison avec la désignation 
d’un conteneur d'information 

EXEMPLE La désignation d’un conteneur d’information pour les informations d’agencement, présenté sous la forme 
d'un dessin, est &LH1(L). 

5.7 Identification des documents 

Pour l'identification des documents, un système de numérotation des documents ou d'autres 
systèmes de numérotation sont normalement utilisés. Dans la plupart des cas, ils répondent à 
des objectifs d'identification dans les limites d'une organisation, ainsi qu'à des exigences 
spécifiques à l'organisation. La désignation d'un conteneur d'information selon le présent 
document n'est pas destinée à remplacer l'un de ces systèmes de numérotation, mais sert de 
moyen supplémentaire pour les objectifs décrits. 

La désignation de l'objet doit spécifier sans ambiguïté l'objet auquel un conteneur d’information 
est lié, ce qui implique qu’une désignation d’objet doit être (naturellement ou par l’intermédiaire 
d’une tierce partie) non ambiguë dans un contexte spécifié. 

Une désignation de référence conforme à la série de normes IEC/ISO 81346 satisfait par elle-
même à l'exigence de non-ambiguïté et est recommandée pour la désignation des objets. Pour 
les objets sans désignation de référence, toute autre désignation peut être utilisée, par exemple 
un identifiant de produit, un identifiant de type, un numéro de projet, ou même un terme en 
texte clair, à condition que la chaîne de caractères ne soit pas ambiguë. 
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5.8 Informations à des fins d'identification 

La désignation du conteneur d'information ne peut pas fournir toutes les informations 
nécessaires relatives au contenu à chaque étape du cycle de vie. Des informations 
supplémentaires sont exigées à cette fin, voir l’IEC 82045-1 et l’IEC 82045-2. 

Le code de classification des sortes de documents (DCC - Document kind Classification Code) 
est utilisé dans l’IEC 82045-2:2004 comme une métadonnée définie, avec l’identificateur 
"DocumentClassIdIEC61355". Il est recommandé d’utiliser cette métadonnée en attendant la 
définition d’une métadonnée pour l’ICC selon le présent document. 

6 Documentation 

6.1 Généralités 

Le présent document classe les informations relatives à un ou plusieurs objets. Les informations 
sont toujours stockées et transmises dans un conteneur d'information. Le conteneur 
d'information peut inclure des informations d'une ou plusieurs classes d'informations relatives 
à l'objet. L'objectif pratique du conteneur d'information consiste à transmettre les informations 
entre les parties prenantes des systèmes, c'est-à-dire l'échange d'informations entre les 
parties. 

Le Tableau B.2 présente des exemples de conteneurs d'information. 

La documentation au sens légal du terme, qu'il s'agisse de documents sur papier ou de formats 
numériques, est créée à des fins de référence et de traçabilité. 

Un document est un conteneur d'information dans un format adapté à la perception humaine, 
qui comporte un état momentané d’informations à un moment donné. 

Lorsqu’un document contient plusieurs types d’informations et donc plusieurs ICC, alors il peut 
être désigné par des ICC dans des relations "partie de" comme cela est décrit en 5.4. 

6.2 Transition de DCC à ICC 

L’IEC 61355-1 a présenté le code de classification des sortes de documents (DCC) sur la base 
de la thèse selon laquelle il convient de classer les documents en fonction de leur contenu. 
Cependant, le critère de classification des documents par DCC était l'information que le 
document contenait. Par conséquent, dans la mesure du possible, le DCC a été converti en 
code de classification des types d'information (ICC) dans le présent document. 

Pour la modification et la mise à jour générales de l’ancien code de classification des sortes de 
documents (DCC) dans l’IEC 61355-1 en code de classification des types d'information (ICC) 
dans le présent document, voir l’Annexe D. 
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Annexe A 
(informative) 

 
Modèle d’information 

A.1 Généralités 

La présente annexe contient un modèle formel d’information de référence sur les concepts et 
les méthodes du système de classification des documents décrit dans le présent document. 

L'objectif de la présente annexe consiste à représenter les concepts du présent document 
indépendamment de toute méthode de mise en œuvre. 

Le langage UML a été utilisé pour la préparation du modèle d'information. 

A.2 Modèle UML 

La Figure A.1 représente le modèle UML du concept du présent document. 

NOTE Dans la description du modèle, les noms d’entités et les identificateurs d’attributs sont écrits en caractères 
italiques pour améliorer la lisibilité. 

 

Figure A.1 – Modèle UML des concepts du présent document 
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A.3 Description des entités 

A.3.1 ObjectOfInterest 

Cette entité représente l’"OBJECT" dans la conception et auquel sont associées des 
informations qui sont présentées dans des conteneurs d'information. Elle a les attributs 
relationnels suivants: 

HasInformation 1..*  
Au moins une relation avec des instances de l'entité Information, qui indique quelles 
instances de Information fournissent, dans un contexte donné, des données 
significatives de l'instance de ObjectOfInterest réelle. 

RepresentedIn 1..*  
Au moins une relation avec des instances de l'entité InformationContainer qui indique 
les instances de InformationContainer importantes pour l'instance de ObjectOfInterest. 

A.3.2 Information 

Cette entité représente les données qui sont liées à un objet et qui ont une signification 
particulière dans un contexte donné. Les informations sont classées et identifiables. Elle a les 
attributs relationnels suivants: 

IncludedIn 0..*  
Ensemble de relations avec les instances de l'entité InformationContainer qui indiquent 
dans quel conteneur d'information les données représentées par l’instance de 
Information réelle sont visualisées. L’ensemble peut être vide, ce qui indique que les 
données représentées par l’instance de Information ne sont visualisées dans aucun 
conteneur d'information. 

InformationClass  
Relation avec une instance de l’entité ClassOfInformation qui indique la classe des 
données instanciées par l'instance de Information. 

HavingMeaningIn 
Relation avec une instance de l’entité Context qui indique dans quel contexte l'instance 
de Information a une signification importante. 

RepresentedBy 0..*  
Ensemble de relations avec les instances de l'entité Data qui indiquent quelles instances 
de Data, le cas échéant, représentent l’instance de Information. 

InformationOn 0..*  
Ensemble de relations avec les instances de l'entité ObjectOfInterest qui indiquent les 
instances de ObjectOfInterest, le cas échéant, sur lesquelles l’instance de Information 
fournit des informations. 

MetaInformationOn 0..*  
Ensemble de relations avec les instances de l'entité InformationContainer qui indiquent 
les instances de InformationContainer, le cas échéant, sur lesquelles l’instance de 
Information fournit des informations. 

A.3.3 Context 

Cette entité représente les différents contextes dans lesquels les informations et les données 
ont une signification. Elle a les attributs suivants: 

Description 
Description rédactionnelle du contexte réel. L’attribut est une chaîne (string). 

L’entité a les attributs relationnels suivants: 

ContextForInformation 0..*  
Ensemble de relations avec les instances de l'entité Information qui indiquent quelles 
instances de Information, le cas échéant, ont une signification dans l’instance de 
Context. 
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InformationContainerInContext 0..*  
Ensemble de relations avec les instances de l'entité InformationContainerDesignation 
qui indiquent quelles instances de InformationContainerDesignation, le cas échéant, et 
donc aussi quelles instances de InformationContainer sont valides dans l’instance de 
Context. 

A.3.4 Data 

Cette entité représente toutes les données enregistrées qui sont importantes pour les instances 
de l’entité ObjectOfInterest et pour les métadonnées des documents. Elle a l’attribut relationnel 
suivant: 

Represents 
Relation avec une instance de l’entité Information qui indique quelles Information 
l’instance de data représente. 

Les modèles détaillés pour cette entité ne relèvent pas du domaine d’application du présent 
document. 

A.3.5 InformationContainer 

Cette entité représente les instances des conteneurs d'information dans lesquels les 
informations sont visualisées et constitue un supertype des entités 
HumanPerceptionContainerAsDocument et NoHumanPerceptionContainer. Elle a l’attribut 
suivant: 

PresentationForm 0..1  
Valeur énumérative de l'énumération IEC81355PresentationForms qui indique la forme 
de présentation de l'instance de InformationContainer associée à l'instance de 
InformationContainerDesignation. 

L’entité a les attributs relationnels suivants: 

Contains 1..*  
Ensemble d’au moins une relation avec les instances de l'entité Information qui indiquent 
quelles instances de Information sont contenues dans l’instance de 
InformationContainer. 

IncludedIn 0..*  
Ensemble de relations avec les instances de l'entité InformationContainer qui indiquent 
les autres instances de InformationContainer dans lesquelles l’instance de 
InformationContainer est incluse, le cas échéant. 

Includes 0..*  
Ensemble de relations avec les instances de l'entité InformationContainer qui indiquent 
quelles autres instances de InformationContainer sont incluses dans l'instance de 
InformationContainer, le cas échéant. 

RelatedTo 0..*  
Ensemble de relations avec les instances de l'entité ObjectOfInterest qui indiquent les 
instances de ObjectOfInterest, le cas échéant, avec lesquelles l’instance de 
InformationContainer est liée. 

IdentifiedBy 1..*  
Ensemble de relations avec une instance de l’entité InformationContainerDesignation 
qui indique quelles instances de InformationContainerDesignation fournissent un 
identificateur pour l'instance de InformationContainer. 

HasMetadata 0..*  
Ensemble de relations avec les instances de l'entité information qui indiquent les 
métadonnées associées avec l’instance de InformationContainer, le cas échéant. 
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A.3.6 HumanPerceptionContainerAsDocument 

Cette entité, qui est un sous-type de l'entité InformationContainer, représente les instances de 
InformationContainer qui sont construites dans un format adapté à la perception humaine. 

L’entité a les attributs relationnels suivants: 

IncludedInDocumentation 0..*  
Ensemble de relations avec les instances de l'entité Documentation qui indiquent les 
instances de Documentation dans lesquelles l’instance de 
HumanPerceptionContainerAsDocument est incluse. 

A.3.7 NoHumanPerceptionContainer 

Cette entité, qui est un sous-type de l'entité InformationContainer, représente les instances de 
InformationContainer qui ne sont pas construites dans un format adapté à la perception 
humaine. 

A.3.8 Documentation 

Cette entité représente les instances de la documentation en tant qu’ensemble de documents. 

L’entité a l’attribut relationnel suivant: 
Contains 1..*   

Ensemble de relations avec les instances de l'entité 
HumanPerceptionContainerAsDocument qui indiquent quelles instances de 
HumanPerceptionContainerAsDocument sont incluses dans l'instance de 
Documentation. 

A.3.9 InformationContainerDesignation 

Cette entité représente les désignations appliquées pour l’identification des instances de 
InformationContainer. Elle a l’attribut suivant: 

DesignationNumber 
nombre nécessaire pour fournir une désignation non ambiguë du conteneur 
d'information pour l'instance de InformationContainer associée dans le contexte à 
l'étude. L’attribut est un entier (integer). 

L’entité a les attributs relationnels suivants: 

ValidIn 
Relation avec une instance de l’entité Context qui indique dans quel contexte l'instance 
de InformationContainerDesignation identifie une instance de InformationContainer. 

InformationClass 
Relation avec une instance de l’entité ClassOfInformation qui indique quelle instance de 
ClassOfInformation est utilisée dans l’instance de InformationContainerDesignation. 

DesignationOfInformationContainer 0..1  
Relation, le cas échéant, avec une instance de l’entité InformationContainer qui indique 
quelle instance de InformationContainer l’instance de InformationContainerDesignation 
identifie. 

A.3.10 ClassOfInformation 

Cette entité représente les classes d'information définies dans un plan de classification. Elle a 
les attributs suivants: 

ClassCode 
Séquence de caractères alphabétiques utilisée comme identificateur codé de la classe 
avec le plan de classification. L’attribut est une chaîne (string). 
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ClassName 
Identification rédactionnelle sans ambiguïté de la classe avec le plan de classification. 
L’attribut est une chaîne (string). 

ClassDefinition 
Définition précise et sans ambiguïté de la classe afin de différencier cette dernière des 
définitions des autres classes dans le plan de classification. L’attribut est une chaîne 
(string). 

Examples 0..* 
Ensemble d’exemples rédactionnels d’informations ou de documents qui peuvent être 
désignés comme appartenant à la classe définie, le cas échéant. Chaque élément est 
une chaîne. 

L’entité a les attributs relationnels suivants: 

ClassForInformation 0..*  
Ensemble de relations avec les instances de l'entité Information qui indiquent quelles 
instances de Information, sont classées par l’instance de ClassOfInformation. 

UsedInInformationContainerDesignations 0..*  
Ensemble de relations avec les instances de l'entité InformationContainerDesignation 
qui indiquent quelles instances de InformationContainerDesignation, utilisent l’instance 
de ClassOfInformation. 

BelongsTo  
Relation avec une instance de l’entité ClassificationScheme qui indique à quelles 
instances de ClassificationScheme appartient l’instance de ClassOfInformation. 

A.3.11 ClassificationScheme 

Cette entité représente les plans de classification définis dans la série de Normes 
internationales 81355. Elle a les attributs suivants: 

Description 
Description rédactionnelle du plan de classification. 

DomainId 
Valeur énumérative de l’énumération 81355classificationdomain qui identifie le plan de 
classification. 

L’entité a l’attribut relationnel suivant: 

Classes 1..* 
Ensemble d’au moins une relation avec une instance de l’entité ClassOfInformation, qui 
indique les classes incluses dans l’instance de ClassificationScheme à l'étude. 

A.4 Énumération – IEC81355ClassificationDomain 

Cette énumération contient des valeurs pour les différents plans de classification définis dans 
la série de Normes internationales 81355. Les valeurs suivantes sont définies: 

81355_1_202X_TABLEB2 
Valeur qui indique que le plan de classification est défini par le Tableau B.2. 

Les valeurs des tableaux de classification normatifs définis dans la série de Normes 
internationales 81355 sont considérées comme incluses, à condition qu’elles suivent le même 
modèle que celui décrit ci-dessus. 
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A.5 Énumération – IEC81355PresentationForms 

Cette énumération contient des valeurs pour les différentes formes de présentations définies 
dans l’Annexe C. Les valeurs suivantes sont définies: 

C (charts) (graphiques) 
D (diagram) (schéma) 
G (pictorial form) (forme imagée) 
L (drawing) (dessin) 
M (map) (carte) 
T (table) (tableau) 
X (text) (texte) 
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Annexe B 
(normative) 

 
Codes de classification des types d’information 

Les codes-lettres propres aux codes de classification des types d’information (ICC) à utiliser 
sont fournis dans le Tableau B.1 et le Tableau B.2. 

Les termes utilisés comme exemples de conteneurs d'information dans le Tableau B.2 
rapprochent un ancien "monde orienté vers le document" et un "monde orienté vers 
l'information". Toutefois, le terme "document" doit être compris comme un conteneur 
d'information sous contrôle de révision. Un document ne se limite pas à une présentation sur 
papier uniquement, c'est-à-dire à sa signification juridique, mais peut également être un 
document transmis par voie électronique. 

Différents termes sont utilisés pour le même type d'information, ou les termes peuvent avoir 
des significations différentes pour différentes parties prenantes. Le but et l'objet font parfois 
aussi partie des titres, ce qui nuit à la compréhension générale. Par conséquent, pour une 
bonne compréhension mutuelle, le code de classification des types d'information (ICC) doit être 
uniquement fondé sur le contenu des informations avec une définition spécifique comme cela 
est fourni dans le Tableau B.2 pour chaque ICC. 

Tableau B.1 – Classe d’entrée pour les codes de classification des types d'information 
(premier code-lettre L1) 

Code de classe 
d’entrée (classes 

d’entrée) 

Nom de classe d’entrée 

L1  

A Métadonnées 

B Informations de gestion 

C Informations contractuelles 

D Informations capacitaires 

F Informations de fonctionnalité 

L Informations d’agencement 

M Informations d’interface 

P Informations d'énumération 

Q Informations de qualité 

R Informations de sécurité 

T Informations de forme 
géométrique 

W Informations opérationnelles 

 

Pour la définition de chaque code de classe d’entrée, voir le Tableau B.2. 
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